

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

DAVID B. GLAZER (D.C. 400966)
Natural Resources Section
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
301 Howard Street, Suite 1050
San Francisco, California 94105
TEL: (415) 744-6491
FAX: (415) 744-6476
E-mail: david.glazer@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MDEWAKANTON SIOUX INDIANS)
OF MINNESOTA, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs)
)
v.)
)
K. JACK HAUGRUD, Acting Secretary)
of the Interior; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
THE INTERIOR, 1849 "C" Street, N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20240)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 1:16-cv-02323-RC

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. BACKGROUND 1
 - A. Procedural History..... 1
 - B. Factual Overview 2
 - C. Standard of Review 6
 - 1. Administrative Procedure Act 6
 - 2. Motion to Dismiss Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 7
 - 3. Motion to Dismiss Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 8
 - 4. Motion to Dismiss Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7) 8
- II. ARGUMENT 10
 - A. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Barred by the Statute of Limitations 11
 - B. Plaintiffs Have No Claim Under the APA 13
 - 1. The APA is not a Substantive Grant of Jurisdiction..... 13
 - 2. Plaintiffs Fail to Challenge “Final Agency Action” 14
 - 3. Plaintiffs Have Not Exhausted Their Administrative Remedies 16
 - C. Plaintiffs Have No Cause of Action Under the 1863 or Appropriations Acts 20
 - D. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Barred by Res Judicata..... 21
 - E. In the Absence of a Valid and Exhausted APA Claim That Is Not Time-Barred,
 Plaintiffs’ Claim for Land Beneficially Owned by a Non-party Tribe Must Be
 Dismissed for Failure to Join a Necessary Party 25
- III. CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Alaska v. USDA,
772 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 11

Alaska v. USDA,
932 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013) 11

Ali v. Rumsfeld,
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 14

*Allen v. McCurry,
449 U.S. 90 (1980) 21

Apotex, Inc. v. FDA,
393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 8

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 15

Brewer v. District of Columbia,
105 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2015) 24

Browning v. Clinton,
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 8

Burt Lake Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Norton ,
217 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2002) 19

C&E Servs. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth. ,
310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 14

*Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977) 13

Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes of Okla. v. United States,
558 F.3d 592 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 12

*Darby v. Cisneros,
509 U.S. 137 (1993) 16

Dep’t of the Army v. Blue Fox,
525 U.S. 255 (1999) 10

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 8

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States,
605 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D.D.C. 2009) 7

Friends of Animals v. Ashe,
174 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016) 15

Gallucci v. Chao,
374 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2005) 13, 14

Hardison v. Alexander,
655 F.2d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 21

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.,
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 8

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
No. 1:07-mc-269 (GK), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15294 (D.D.C. Feb. 9, 2016) 11

Jachetta v. United States,
653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) 14

Jackson v. Bush,
448 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2006) 7

James v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 18, 19

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 7

Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Ashcroft,
360 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2004) 13

Littlewolf v. Hodel,
681 F. Supp. 929 (D.D.C. 1988) 12

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 15

Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons,
470 U.S. 373 (1985) 22

Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
726 F.2d 718 (Fed. Cir. 1984) 12

Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986) 14

Miami Nation of Indians of Ind., Inc. v. U.S. DOI,
 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001) 18, 19

Moms Against Mercury v. FDA,
 483 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 7

Montana v. United States,
 440 U.S. 147 (1979) 21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 7

Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar,
 708 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 18, 19

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 15

NetworkIP, L.L.C. v. FCC,
 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 6

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 7, 13, 14, 15

NRDC v. EPA,
 513 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 21, 22, 24, 25

*Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,
 498 U.S. 505 (1991) 26

P&V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 11

*Philippines v. Pimentel,
 553 U.S. 851 (2008) 9

Price v. Hawaii,
 764 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1985) 14

Renne v. Geary,
 501 U.S. 312 (1991) 7

SBC Communs., Inc. v. FCC,
 407 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 21

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cty. of S.F. ,
 545 U.S. 323 (2005) 21

Scolaro v. Dist. of Columbia Bd. of Elections & Ethics ,
 104 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2000) 7

Sea-Land Servs. v. Gaudet,
414 U.S. 573 (1974) 23

Smith-Haynie v. District of Columbia,
155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 11

Spannaus v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 11

Sprint Communs. Co., L.P. v. FCC,
76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 12

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
Civil Nos. 12-2039, 12-2071 (BAH), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119649 (2016) 10

Stauffer Chem. Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
670 F.2d 106 (9th Cir. 1982) 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 7

*Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008) 23

United States v. Holliday,
70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1866) 18

United States v. Idaho ex rel. Dir., Dep’t of Water Res.,
508 U.S. 1 (1993) 10

United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,
135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015) 11

United States v. Mottaz,
476 U.S. 834 (1986) 10

United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992) 10

United States v. Rickert,
188 U.S. 432 (1903) 18

United States v. Sandoval,
231 U.S. 28 (1913) 18

United States v. Sherwood,
312 U.S. 584 (1941) 10

Vann v. Kempthorne,
534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 26

<u>W. Shoshone Bus. Council v. Babbitt,</u> 1 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 1993)	19
<u>W. Va. Highlands Conservancy v. Johnson,</u> 540 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2008)	11
<u>Wash. Consulting Group, Inc. v. Raytheon Tech. Servs. Co.,</u> 760 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2011)	14
<u>*Wolfchild v. Redwood County,</u> 824 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2016)	2, 6, 20, 23
<u>*Wolfchild v. Redwood County,</u> 91 F. Supp. 3d 1093 (D. Minn. 2015)	2, 6, 13
<u>*Wolfchild v. Redwood County,</u> 112 F. Supp. 3d 866 (D. Minn. 2015)	23
<u>*Wolfchild v. United States,</u> 62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004)	3, 4
<u>*Wolfchild v. United States,</u> 96 Fed. Cl. 302 (2010)	1, 3, 5
<u>*Wolfchild v. United States,</u> 101 Fed. Cl. 54 (2011)	4, 5, 6
<u>*Wolfchild v. United States,</u> 559 F.3d 1228 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	1, 5, 22
<u>*Wolfchild v. United States,</u> 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Woodford v. Ngo,</u> 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	20
<u>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. U.S. HHS,</u> 533 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2008)	24
<u>Zynger v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,</u> 615 F. Supp. 2d 50 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	14
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	14
5 U.S.C. § 704 (2012)	14, 15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2012)	6
25 U.S.C. § 5108 (2012)	4
25 U.S.C. § 5131 (2012)	12

25 U.S.C. § 5131(a) (2012)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1343 (2012)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1362 (2012)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) (2012)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b) (2012)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2501 (2012)	13
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201, 2202 (2012)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1985 (2012)	14
44 U.S.C. § 1507 (2012)	12
Act of Feb. 16, 1863, ch. 37, § 9, 12 Stat. 652, 654	2, 20
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 119, § 1, 12 Stat. 819.....	3
Act of Feb. 9, 1865, ch. 29, 13 Stat. 427	3
Act of June 29, 1888, ch. 503, 25 Stat. 217, 228–29 (“1888 Act”)	3
Act of Mar. 2, 1889, ch. 412, 25 Stat. 980, 992–93 (“1889 Act”)	3
Act of August 19, 1890, ch. 807, 26 Stat. 336, 349.....	3, 4
Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 576, § 16, 48 Stat. 984, 987.....	4
Act of Dec. 19, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96–557, 94 Stat. 3262	5
Other	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982)	21
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 2.8	16
25 C.F.R. pt. 83	19
25 C.F.R. §§ 83.5-83.7	19
25 C.F.R. § 83.8	19
44 Fed. Reg. 7235 (Feb. 6, 1979)	12
59 Fed. Reg. 9280 (Feb. 25, 1994)	19
77 Fed. Reg. 59,963 (Oct. 1, 2012)	23
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)	8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	10
